
ARMORIES: 

. \ 

~i~te Board of Edu cation ·~an accept titles to ·. 
p~6perty for the state subject 1D restrictions. 

( 

January 4 , 1 938 

Honorable Lewis M. Meana, 
The Adjutant General, 
J eff erson City, Mo . 

My dear Sirs 

F J L ED 

~0 
This will acknowl edge r e ceipt of your l e t ter request­

i ng an off icial opinion under. dat e of December 27 , 1937 , whi ch 
reads a s follows1 

8 It is contemplated that several 
armories are to pe built in the 
Sta te of Missouri , using funds 
apfropria~ed by the Missouri 
Legislature and 1n conjunction 
wi t h WPA Feder al funds and local 
contribut ions from the people 
1 1 v1ng in the lo cal l t y of the 
dif ferent armories . It is the 
understanding that these build­
i ngs are to be t i tled in the 
name of the State, but it is 
generally understood and agreed 
tba t th e building in a local 
communi t y is to be avai lable t or 
civic, achool a nd other local uses, 
so long as it· does not interfere 
with the training ot t he local 
National Guard unit . 

This of f ice is 1n receipt of re­
quest from authorities at Kennett , 
Missouri , and wi sh to be advised 
whet her or not tho State would 
accept the deed to the property 
consisting of the new buil ding and 
the gre-unds , wi th an easement in 
deed, a s f ollowaa 

' It i s understood and agreed that 
the city of Kennett and the Kennett 
Scnool District Shall ha ve a per­
petual e asement 1n the use of t he 

\ 
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bui l dil'l.L to be c~nstructed on 
the within described premises 
s o l ong as su ch use a ces not 
conl'llc t w5_ t 1, the nc cesse.ry 
traininL of t h e l oc E.tl uni t of 
the Natio:lal Guard l ocr ted in 
Ke nett , Missouri . ' 

Opini on is r eque sted as to 
whether or not such easement in 
this particu l rr deed , or any ot her 
s imil ar pro ject, coul d be accept ­
ed by the St tc of ~asoouri . " 

Under Section 643 R. S . Mo . 1929 , a commission was cr <3ated t o 
accept devi ses , bequ ests , donatio s and gifts . Under thi s 
secti on the c ommission consisted of t he governor , attorne~ ­
general and state treasurer , but t he act was amended in 1 933 
at page 251 which J~me s t he St a te Boa rd of Educa t i on as the 
donee to accept vifts for the sta e . The amended r et of 1933 , 
page 251 , reads as follov~s : 

"That Se c . 643 , Articl e 1 , Chapter 
4 , Hevised Stc.tutes of 1929 , be and 
the same is he reby repealed and a 
new Section enacted in l ieu t hereof , 
to J e kno\vn as Sec . 643 , and to read 
as fol lows : 

\Vhenever any devi se , beques t , donation, 
gift or as s i gnment of money, bonds , or 
choses in action, or of any pr operty , 
real , pers onal or mi xed, shall be made 
or offered to be r~de to t his s t a.e , 
t he St~tc Boar d of Educat i on, a s con­
stitu t ed by l aw, s hal l be and are here ­
by authorized t o receive and accept 
the s ame on s u ch ter s , conditions and 
l imitations as may ue agreed upon between 
t he grant or , donor , or assi0 nor of said 
propert y and said off icials constitutinb 
s aid Bon~d, s o that the right and title 
to sha ll pa~ s to and 'Ves t in t l· i s St r t c ; 
and all such prope r t y so ves t ed in t hi s 
sta te and the proceeds t he reof when 
coll·ec ted, may be a ppropriated for 
edu c r tional purposes , or for such other 
purpos e s as t he ler;i sla t ur·e rray dire ct . 
The inten t i on of t hi s act is t o abol i s h 
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the commission here tofor e created 
to a ccept devises , bequ sts , dona­
tions , gifts or assignments of 
money, b onds or choses in action, 
or of any propc r t ) , real , per s onal 
or mixed, and to transfer su ch 
dutie s to the s t a t.e board of educa­
tion . " 

The purpose of the amendment and t h e intenti on of the 
l egisl ature in this a ct was to abolish the commies. on here tof ore 
created in Section 643 R. S . 1 o . 1929 . In th~ s amendment you 
\rl l l notice t hat the Sta te Bourd of Educa tlon is auth ori zed t o 
receive and accept gifts undor such terms , cond.: tions and 
l imitations as may be agr eed upon uetween the brantor, donor 
or a s signor of said propert y and said of f icia ls constituting 
said board . 

Sectl on 9510 R. S . Uo . 1929 describes who shall be 
members of the Stat e Board of Education and read s as follows : 

" The supe rvision of instructi on in 
the publ ic s ch ool s shall be vested 
in a s ta t: e boo. r·d of educ~ tion, whoa e 
powers and duties shall be pro scribed 
by l pw. Tho s ... porintendent of p1Abl i c 
schools shall be P-~ sident of the 
board; the governor, secr e t ary of 
sta t e and attorney- general s1~ll be 
ex off i .cio members , and, with the 
supe r intendent , compose said board 
of education. It shall be the duty 
of the stat e bor rd of education to 
take t h e gene ral s uper vi s ion over 
the entire ed cati ona l int er sts of 
the state ; to direct the investment 
of all moneys r eceived by the stat e 
to be appl ied to the capital of any 
fund for educ(tional pur poses ; to 
see that all funds are a ppl i ed to 
such bra n ch of the educational 
intere a t of the sta te a s by grant , 
gi ft , devise or l aw t hey we r€ origin­
a l l y intend ~d . " 

Under Section 643 ., p~e 252 , Session Laws of 19.:>3., it 
is discre t ionc.. ry wit h t he State ~oard of Educati on to accept 
gifts in t h e name of the s t.a~e . So l on...., a s the Sta te Board of 
Educa tion in rece vi nv gifts or donat~ ons do not ~ate t he 
rul e of contr a cts as to r ubli c policy , the St a Le Board unuer 
t h is secti on , 1s ~iven t he authorl t y to a ccopt gifts for t he 
state notwithstanding certain r estri cti ons or r eservations made 
in t h e gi ft . As described in yo r request for an opinion, i t 
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would not v1.oletc the ru l e of contracts against publ ic policy , 
for the reason that the public is interested in such a contract 
being made . 

Tti s questi on has not been raised in t his s taLe , but 
i n the case· of State ex r el . v . Turner , 93 Ohio Sta.e 379 1 113 
N. E. 327, the court held: 

"A municipal ity 11ay deed l one::. to the 
s t~:: , e for an arrnory , reserving the 
ri&ht to use the armory f or purposes 
of dril l by its pol ice and f ire depart ­
ment s . " 

They al so held tha. t : 

"Such a contract entered into 1Jy the 
sta e and municip t::.li ty was not a con­
tract a ...... a ~ns t public pol icy. " 

The s ame hol dinG was also l~d in fuL~sas ~ity ~chool Distr i ct v . 
Scheidley, 138 Mo . 672, 40 .s .w. 656 . 

That this contract as pre s ented in yot r l ett e r is not 
against publ i c policy is al so v~rified by Section 13871 R. S . Mo . 
1929 reads as follows : · 

"Upon the a ppl icati on of' all posts of 
the grand army of the republi c, car.tps 
of tho united coru'edera ve veterans , 
camps of t he united SpaLish war vete.~.·ans 
and of other societies compos ed of veter­
ans of any v1ar in which the forces of 
this sta t.e have participated, the officer 
in charge of any armor y ovmed or l eased 
by the StHte rn.ay penni t the use of such 
armory for the meetinG of such veteran 
societies wi thout Charge on dates when 
the same is not in use for militarj 
purposes . " 

Article 13 , Sectlon 7 of the Constitution of the State 
of Missouri provides as follows : 

"The General As s embl y s h all provide for 
tho safe- keepillb of the pul>l :t c arms , 
military reco 1~s , banners and rel ics 
of the St ate· .. " 
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COl~ 0LUSim; 

In conclusion wiL L stave thut it is the opi nion of 
t h is office t hat s uCh an easement described in yo~r l et ver 
i n t his pe.rt l cul r deed, or any o t her simi l 1 l' project , coul d 
be accepted y the Stat:e of J.ds s ouri as hereinbefore provided. 

Respectfully su1Jmi tt ed 

W. J . 1C i1
1. 

Assistant Attorney General 

AP RO ll!.D: 

J • .11 . TA_LQ , 
( Actin~ . ) Attor ney General 

:. JL : DA 


